Astrium GmbH Doc. No.: RO-DSS-RP-1044
Project:
ROSETTA
Issue:  1 Date:  23.09.01
Sheet  1  of  46
Copying of this document, and giving it to others and the use or communication of the contents there-of,
are forbidden without express authority. Offenders are liable to the payment of damages. All rights are re-
served in the event of the grant of a patent or the registration of a utility model or design.

Neuve in Belgium.
The devices under test (DUT) are listed below
Type Designation Manufac-
turer
Origin Datecode Original
SN
Test
SN
µPC2712 NEC ALENIA,
ROSETTA
TRSP
9948,
DC23.02.2000
16 16
CLC501 Appl. A
CLC501 Appl. B
NSC ELYMAT In-
dustries,
INC:, USA
DC0101 N/A 1
2
CLC505 NSC ALENIA,
ROSETTA,
TRSP
9947 132 132
Table 1: Tested Devices and Characteristics (DC, SN)
The bias conditions which have been applied to each of the DUTs are shown in Table 2
Equal circuits are used in space applications:
Type Designation Manufac-
turer
Supply Voltage Bias Test
SN
µPC2712 NEC ± 5.2V Fig. 6-43 16
CLC501 Appl. A/B NSC ±5.2V Fig. 6-3
and 6-4
1/2
CLC505 NSC ±5.2V Fig. 6-30 132
Table 2: Operation Conditions
The characterising parameters LETthreshold and Xsection σsaturation for positive transients are
listed In Table 3. Negative transients have been observed as well, in those cases they have
been logged.
Astrium GmbH Doc. No.: RO-DSS-RP-1044
Project:
ROSETTA
Issue: 1 Date:  23.09.01
Sheet: 8
Type Manufac-
turer
Application LETthreshold Xsection
σ /σ /σ /σ /device
REMARK Test
SN
MeV cm²/mg cm²
µPC2712 NEC ALENIA, ROSETTA
TRSP
>11.7 2.8E-5 Spike
>75µV
16
CLC501
Appl. A
NSC ALENIA, ROSETTA
TRSP
>1.7 5.7E-4 Spike
>250mV
1
CLC501
Appl. B
NSC ALENIA, ROSETTA
TRSP
~1.7 1.5E-3 Spike
>250mV
2
CLC505 NSC ALENIA, ROSETTA
TRSP
>2.4 2.7E-5 Spike
>250mV
132